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- City of Carson City :
. Agenda Report
* Date Submitted: July10, 2007 - Agenda Date Requested: July 19,2007
: : - Time Requested: 10 minutes

. Tn:_ R Majror and Board of Supervisors

o Frum. De\«elopment Services - PIanmng Division -

- 3'Suhject Title: Action to mtroduce on first reading, Bill No, . an ordinance to change -
- the zoning of APNs 008-011-88, -89 and -90 from General Industrial and Mobile Home One
- Acre to General Commercial, a.nd to change the zoning of APN 008-011-91 from General

. Industrial and Mobile Home One Acre to Multi-Family Apartment, property located onthe -

. _northeast corner of US Highway 50 East and Flint Drive. (File ZMA-07-077}
Staff Snmmary The Eonmg Map Amendment would change the zoning of the parcels to allow
commercial and residential townhouse or apartment uses where the existing General Industrial =
zoning only permits industrial and commercial uses and the Mobile Home One Acre zoning only
perinits one-acre residential lots. _ _ N

' Type of Action Requested: | e B

{ } Resolution : {xX) Ordinance {F:rst Readmg)
() Formal Action/Motion ~{ ) Other (Specify)
" Does This Action Require A Business Tmpact Statement: ~ { ) Yes  (X)No

- -'-I’:Iamiihg” Commission Action: Recommended approval June 27, 2007 by a vote of 7 Ayes, 0
Najrs .

. Recummended Beard m:t:on* 1 move to mtmduoe on first reading, Baii Number an
ordinance to change the zoning of APNs 008-011-88, -89 and -90 from General Industﬁal and:
Mobile Home One Acre to General Commercial, and to change the zoning of APN 008-011-91

: _frnm General Industrial and Mobile Home One Acre to Muiti-Family Apartment, property
. located on the northeast corner of US Highway 50 East and Flint Drive, based on the ﬁnmngs
' ccntamed in the staff report. S -
o Exp.lan_at_mn fﬂr.Recnmm'ended Board Action: The Board of Supehri_sms" have the authority to
fevise the zoning designations of property in Carson City. This is the first of two readings to

- amend the Title 18 Zoning Map by ordinance. See the attache staff report to the Planmng STl

'Csmnnsman for more information.

- ﬁppllcahle Statute, Code, ?olicy, Rule or Reguiatmn CCMC 18.03 {Zomng Map"'f o

-mnendmem)

Flscal Impact* NEA '

Expla"naﬁml of Emiaact'- N/A

o Fundmg Snurce N/A




Board Action Rﬁpﬂft EMA—@”—ZE- o
April 19, 2007 -
- Page2 L

L Altemames

B 1} Refer back to staﬁ‘ and Pfanrung Commission fer further review, or
'2) Deny the ordinance -~ .~

_.'._'Sﬁppbr?fi'ng Material: _ Of-dinance
L _ - .. Case Record _
. Planning Commission Packet

. Prepared By Dﬂnna Fu]ler Adnnmstratwe Sem-:;es Manager

_ Revaewed B}f:: -

" Date 7}}0 /07
e 7

R rieivrs

- .Bnhjﬂﬁt‘ﬁoﬁ Takeii:

2

" (Vote Recorded By).




| _ .Flscai Eﬁect None -

o SECTIONI

- ZSECTEON I

" ORDINANGE NO. 2007-__
BILLNO.

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING OF APNs 008-011-88,
-89 AND -90 FROM GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (G} AND MOBILE -
 HOME ONE ACRE (MH1A} TO GENERAL COMMERCIAL {GC), .
AND TO CHANGE THE ZONING OF APN 008-011-81 FROM
- GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (Gl} AND MOBILE HOME ONE ACRE .
O {MH1AY TO MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT (MFA), PROPERTY. -
. "LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF US HIGHWAY o0
b _"EAST AND FLINT DRIVE. R

jl' THE CARSOE\J DlT”’r‘ BOARD OF SUPERVISDRS HEREB‘Y’ DRDA%NS

. An apphcatlon for a Z-:rmng Map Amendment on Assessor’s ParceE Numbers:ji'_
.'[}GS__[}_H.—&B. -89, -00, and -91, on property located on the northeast corner Gf:US' : _
_'Highwa'y 50 East and Flint Drive, Carson City, Nevada, was duly subméttedbyfi’hé_ o

Carson City Planning Division in accordance with Section 18.02.075, et seq. of ihi_é '
' :.Carson-'C%ty Municipal Code (CCMC). The request will result in the zoning designation

" of APNs 008-011-88, -89 and -90 changing from General Industrial (GI) and Mobile

" Home One Acre (MH1A) to General Gommercial (GC), and APN 008-011-91 changing
from General Industrial (G} and: Mobile Home One Acre (MH1A} to Mul’ti—’Faméif.
. Apartment (MFA). After proper noticing pursuant to NRS 278 and CCMC Title .'1'8,-'_ori' '

June 27, 2007, the Planning Commission, during a public hearing, reviewed the

-.-F‘El_ahning'.'ﬂivision'_staff' report, took public comment and voted 7 ayes, 0 nays to
: recdmm“end'to the Board of Supervisors approval of the Zoning Map Amendment. |

B Based on the fmdmgs that the Zoning Map Amendment would be in keepmg with o

-1-




| _ 'ch'.anging ‘the zoning designation of APNs 008-011-88, -89 and -80 from 'G'e‘nerals_._ R
~Industrial {Gl) and Mobile Home One Acre (MH1A) to General Commercial (GC), and- o
- changing: APN 008-011-91 from General Industrial {(Gl) and Mobile Home One Acre:

the dib}é{iﬁvé.s'-t}f the Mast-ér Plan, that the Amendment wd‘uid be ben.eﬂcjiél':a'hd'-n-of" o .
detrimental to the immediate vicinity, that the community as a whole would receive merit’ S
" and value from the change, that adequate consideration for surrounding properties has
‘been médé, and that the request satisfied all other requirements for findings of fact | 5
‘enumerated in CCMC Section 18.02.075(5), the zoning map of Carson City is amended - -

(MH1A) to Multi-Family Apartment (MFA), with existing zoning showr on Exhibit “A” and

| the'r_‘e'sﬁltihﬁg"Z.U-nin.g shown on Exhibit “B,” on property located on the northeast corner
of US Highway 50 East and Flint Drive. |

PROPOSED this ___dayof . 2007,

 PROPOSED B.Y'Su;}ewism‘ '

dayof L2007,

" PASSED on the

VOTE:  AYES:

ONAYS:

ABSENT:

- MARV TEIXEIRA, Mayor




ATTEST:

- ALAN GLOVER, Clerk-Recorder

' This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the of
L2007, '
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CASE RECORD

'_'MEETaNG.énATE? June27,2007 e . AGENDA ITEM NO.: H-8

APPLECANT{S} NAME: Westem Engineerng T _' T FILENO. ZMA-07-077 -

PROPER’E’Y UWNER{s] ‘Eagle Tech

'. ASSESSDR PARCEL Nﬂ{s} APNS 008-011 88 89 -90 and -91.
ADDRESS nghway 50 East north of Flint Drive o

) 'APPLECANT’S REQUEST to change the zonmg from General tndus%trlai {GI) and Mohﬂe Hame Dne Aca*e |
-{MH‘IA} to General Commermat (GC) and Multi-Family Apartment (MFA) S

CUMMISSIONERS PRESENT [XIREYNOLDS - [x]. VANCE .= [x] BI'SBEE'
'_ ' [x] MULLET ;gx]- PEERY = [x] 'KlMBROUGH 3 I SEMMENS
-STAFF REPOR‘E PRESENTED BY: Lee Plemel ' S . [x]REFORT ATI'AGHED |
. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: - [x] APPROVAL . . []1DENIAL
o APPLECANT REPRESENTED BY: Dennis Smith - Western Engmeenng
| . ){___AF-F_’LICANTIAGEMT _x_'__APPucmmGENT __APPLECAMT-‘AGENT o MAPPL-E-CANTE#GENT. '

) 'F_'RESENT . BPOKE HOT PRESENT ) DI KOT SPEAK

" . APPLICANT/AGENT INDICATED THAT HE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT, AGREES AND

 UNDERSTANDS THE FINDINGS; RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TG |
'CONFURM TE} THE REQUIREMENTS THEREOF.

_ e FERSE]NS SPEI'KE i FAWJR OF THE PROPGS.ﬁL . PERSONS SPOKE IN UPPDSITION UF THE PRDPOSAL

o DISCUSS[ON NOTES COMMENTS FGR THE RECORD:

Fsank Page {ret:reci trafflc engmeer} has NDOT been cnntacted‘7
APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD |
. MOTIDN WAS MADE TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL |

B WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS AS ENUMERATED ON THE STAFF REPORT
S MOVED: s;a;mnaens _'secbmn:'muuet PASSED: 7 _JAYE _,_n__mo ;_nm-_ma _!_-u_-rﬁia .

' SCHEDULED FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' DATE:July19,2007




STAFF REPGRT FOR PLANN%NG COMMISSION MEETING DF JUNE 27, 200?

© FLENO:zmAOTOT7 o  AGENDA ITEM: ﬂ.&

| STAFF- ﬁUTHOR' ' Lee Piemel AICF’ Prmmpai Piarmef

: REQUEST A Zomng Map Amendment to change the zomng of the SUbJECt parcels from General o o

- Industrial {Gl) and Mobile Home One Acre (MH1A} to General Commercial {GC) and Muitl-
: Famlly Apartment {MFA} _____ :

APPLIGANT Western Engineering -

OWNER: Eagle Tech Industrial Park LLC '
LGEA‘!‘IE}N North of Flint Drive, south {east) of Hwy. 50 East; APNs 8-011 -88, —89 00 & 91

- RECDMMEMDED MOTIDN “I move to recommend to the Buard of Supewrscrﬂ_pproval of '
- ZMA-07-077, a Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning of APNs 008-011-88, -89 and -
.90 from General Industrial and Mobile Home One Acre to General Commercial, and to
- change the zoning of APN 008-011-81 from General Industrial and Mobile Home One Acre to

- Multi-Family Apartment, pr gertv located on the northeast corner of US Highway 50 Eas

~and Flmt Drive, based on the findings contained in the staff report.”

"
3

SUZ JECT PARCELS E
AR GO3-011-88, 23 -850, 91 7

|

L




ZMANT-07T - Eagle Tech LLC

F’lanmng Commission — Juns 27, 2007
. Page 2

LEGAL-REQUlREMENTs- CCMC 18.02.050 (Review): 18.02. 075 [Zonlng Map Amencﬁments}
"MASTER PLAN DES!GNATION Mixed-Use Commercial

' "CURRENT Z.DNING Generaﬁ industrial (appmx;mately 30 acres} and Mobrie Home One ﬁ\cre
: '{apprommat&iy 7 acres). _

_ 'SURRDUNBIHG LAND USE AND ZONING:
. ‘Master Plan / Zoning — Uses

North Mixed-Use Commercial f General Industrial (Gi} Wr»ecklng Yard L

- West:. Open Space / Public Conservation — BLM Open Space {across Hwy. 50 E.)
South: Mixed-Use Commercial / Conservation Reserve (CR} — BLM land :

East' Mixed-Use Commercial / General Industrial (GI) — BLM land

KEY ISSUES: - - - - '
: -_'- WouEd the Zonmg Map Amendment be consistent wuth the Carson City Master F’Ian’P

e WDuEd the Amendment prowde for zoning and uses mnsmtent with surroundlng zomng and _' '

uses7

o DISCUSSION -
. The subject parcels are located on the South {east} ssde of Highway 50 East and Jusi nor&h of Fllnt :
- Drive, which leads to the Carson City landfill approximately ¥e-mile to the south. Four. '

“manufactured homes and several warehouse buildings are currently located on the pafcels The -

property is located in the vicinity of the future V&T Railroad alignment, which passes to- the
- northeast on the adjacent BLM property. _

Mote that a recent Loi Line Adjustment map has been recentlg.r bean recnrﬁed for the pmpertles

'-creatmg a new |ot configuration which is identified on the applicant’s maps. The vicinity map on the -

. cover of this staff report shows the old lot configuration. The proposed zoning is based upon the -

- new lot configuration. The proposed zoning would result in approximately 18.5 acres beéing '
rezoned to General Commercial and approximately 17.8 acres being rezoned to MuiEE-FamHy
.Aparfment

' Water. and was#tewaier lines have not yet been exiende«:ﬁ to serve the subject parcets or afher

private parcels in the vicinity along Highway 50 East. This is a primary reason that little

- development has occurred thus far in the vicinity. Water is available to serve the area from a City |

. water storage tank located to the west of the subject parcels on BLM land. The nearest wastewater - -

- service lines are located in the vicinity of Highway 50 and Deer Run Road. Water and wastewater
- service lines will need to be extended to the parcels to serve any future development. However, it -
- 'is-approptiate at this time to rezone the property in anticipation of such future development. :

' Mast&r Plan Consistency ' o
The subject parcels are desagnaied MIKEd Use Cemmerc;ai" {MUCY on the adopteﬁ Mas’eer Pfan
Land Use Map. The surrounding properties on the southf/east side of Highway 50 East are also

- designated MUC on the Land Use Map, including the BLM properties to the east and south of the -. S
‘subject property. The surrounding BLM properties are designated MUC in anticipation of disposal

of the properties by BLM for future mixed-use development. The lands are proposed tobe
disposed of through the Carson City Federal Lands Bill currently under consideration by Nevada 5.
- Congmssmnal representatives.




ZMADT-OTT Eagle Tech LLC
F‘Ianmng Commission - June 27,2007
- Paged .-

" The Master Plan describes the characteristics of the MUC designation as fallows:

" The MUC designation is intended to encourage a more compact, mixed-use pattern
“of development afong the Cify's mafor gateway corridors than that which that exisis -
~today. While commercial retail and offices will generafly be the primary uses in MUC
| .afeas, a percentage of the fotal fand area of each site may be devoled to higher
- density residential uses, such as fownhomes, apartments, lofts, and live-work
. Units—creating a diverse mix of uses that make it possible to five, work, and micet
- -day~ro ~day needs within close proximity.
There is presentiy no Zoning desngﬂatltm available that is specmcally ldemlffecl to mptement the
MUC Master Plan designation. 1t is anticipated that mixed-use zoning districts will uitimately be

created to implement the mixed-use Master Plan designations. However, until that time, the Gity -
. must use the existing zoning districts to implement the Land Use Plan. Staff believes that the
. proposed General Commercial (GC) and Multi-Family Residential (MFA) zoning districts fit the

- purpose well in this particular instance to provide for a mix of uses, including commercial uses.

; along the Highway 50 East frontage.
. Addltmﬂally the property is located waﬁhm the V&T Railroad Gateway Sper:sﬁc Plan Area (VT SPA}
. The purpose of the VT-SPA includes:
~+ Tocreate a “gateway” into Carson City. :
. .. To protect economic development oppaortunities along ihe hlghu.wz-.i';.f corndor partlcutarly in-
~conjunction with development of the V&T Railroad.

. ‘To proter:,t visual resources associated with the V&T Railroad route and terminal Iocatlcm

~To suppart the pu-rpose of the VT-SPA, Policy V&T SPA 1.2 s to rezone the private lands alnng’
Highway 50 East from Gl to a designation consistent with the Master Plan Land Use Map. The -
- associated implementation measure in the Master Plan Action Plan reiterates this policy. The:

- applicant is proposing to rezone the property from Gl to GC and MFA consistent with the MUC
Master Plan designation. The rezoning of properties in this vicinity from Gl is important to - :
encourage uses that are compatible with the V&T Railroad. it is believed that the proliferation of

industrial uses and buildings in the vicinity of the V&T Railroad would have negative impacts onthe

-Railroad experience and does not put the land to the best use given its location along a major

highway and proximity to the future tourist facilities. Property to the north of and across Highway =~

50 East from the subject property has already been rezoned to General Commercial (GC) to
- implerrient the policies of the Master Plan.

Compatibllltv with E::-ustlnq Land Uses

- The applicant is tentatively proposing a mixed-use commermai devetopment on the subject parcels :

As the discussion within their application indicates, the owner would like to pursue a conceptual

development plan that includes approximately 178 townhouse units., As developmerit continues on

- the residential portion of the project, the next phases will be the development of the commercial

" portion of the project. No specifics have been decided upon by the applicant or submitied to date.

- Jtis believed that the proposed General Commercial zoning would allow for a range of uses to

E -support the proposed residential project and provide for commercial amenities for commuters along S

- the Highway 50 corridor,

Staff believes that the proposed zoning is compatible with existing and planned uses on - |

- surrounding properties. The sumounding BLM properties have a Master Plan designation of Mixed-
Use Commercial in anticipation of future disposal of the property for development. The adjacent




ZMA-IT-07T - Eagle Tech LLC

© " Planning Commission — Jung 27, 2007
L Page 4

- prc:-perty to the ncrth 3 currenﬂy zoned Generai Industrial and the Pick- N Pull wreckmg yard is

- [ocated on the property. While this is typically not considered a compatible use with surrounding
commercial and residential uses, it is physically located above the subject property in elevation and -

well screened so that it is not noticeable from the subject property. In the long term, as the V&T
-Railroad is completed and commercial or mixed-uses develop in the vicinity,.it is anticipated that
_the value of the properties for commercial or mixed-use development would lead to a transﬂ:ton to
_ these types of uses for all the properties in the vicinity. '

- PUBLI{: COMMENTS Public notices were mailed to 30 adgacent pr{}perty CWRers wﬂhm 5,850 -
- feet-of the subject parcel in accordance with the provisions of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045, As of
- June 15, 2007, no written comments have been received either in support or opposition of this -

- application. - Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted prior to -
or .&'t the Ptarmmg Commission meeting, depending on their submittal date to the Planning Division. . ..

: OTHER GITY DEPARTMEHT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY CDMMENTS

“The Fire Department submitted written comments with no specific concerns regarcélng the proposed: -

~amendment. The Engineering Division submitted written comments, attached. Engineering -

- comments would be addressed at the time of development of the parcels.. No other city department'

i commen!ts were received.

F INB&NGS Staff rewm’mends the following findings for approval pursuant to the Cérsdn'City' -
Municipal Code Section 18.02.075(5), Zoning Map Amendments, and further substantlated in the -

o apphcant s written justification.

1. The proposed amendment is in subs*l‘anﬁa! comphance wrt.h the goa:'s, puhc:es and
actmn programs of the Master Plan. .

' Rationaie' The pr@pc}sed amendment:

' Meefs the mfent of the Mixed-Use Commercial Master Plan des:gnanon for the sub;ecr pmperty as
: r:ietahfed in the staff report discussion, above. R

-Poffc:y anu‘ J'mpfementafmn Sr‘raregy VET-SPA 1.2: Rezone the pr;vate fands a.fﬂng H;ghway SEJ
“East from Gf to a designation consistent with the Master Plan Land Use Map. The proposed

~rezoning to GC and MFA is consistent with the Mixed-Use Commercial Master Plan cfesgnatmh of "

. the su b]ect parcels.

;2, The pmpased amendment wm pmwde for land uses csmpaﬂbre with ex;stmg
anﬁracent fand uses and will not have deifrimental impacts to other propemes in. the
ovicinity. L .

Rationale: The proposed amendment will provide for zoning that is compatible with existing and
planned future uses on adjacent properties. The vicinity has been identified for commercial and

mixed-uses as the property is located in the vicinity of the future WV&T Railroad alignment and is-
-located an a major highway where commercial uses are most desirable.

3. o The pfapaSéd amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public

B services or facmﬂes and will not adversely impact the pubhc health, safefy and o RRREE

: we}fam -



ZMA07-077 - Eaghe Tech LLC -
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_ 'Rationalé: The proposed amendment is within an urban service area that is planned for services.
- Any applicable city services can be provided to the subject parcel, and the impacts of the proposed -~

‘amendment changing from potential industrial uses to commercial and residential Uses are

minimal.. Therefore, the proposed amendment would have no adverse impact on the public health, - |

- safety or welfare.

- Respectfully submitted,
- PLANNING BIVISION

N ktéé-%ﬁ‘l@ , AICP, Principal Planner




CARSON CITY, HE\IAIIA

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY »\L\J[} STATE C—XPITAL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

MEMORANDUM
UBRE e 12,2007
Mo it Pt Pning

~{FROM: _.Tom Grundy ~ Engmeenng

ke. ZMA 07-0?'? Highway 50 East and Flint Dr, .
1[>=" - APN's 008-011-71,72,73, 74
1L . -Engineering Text for Planning Ccmmmsmn Staff Repoﬂ

The fcl!owmg text is offered for mclusmn in the Planning Commisseon staff repnrt for the :
above referenceci land use proposal: . =

RECOMMENDATEON Deve!opment Engineering takes no exceptlon to the propasad SRR
zomng map amendment L

DiSCUSSION Davefmpment Engmeenng has rewewed the request w:thm our areas r.}f o
pumew relative to adoptecf standards and practices. The foilowmg discussionis - -
aﬁered : . o _

1 Utmtfes No water sewer and storm drain famlattes presently emst near the area o
- ‘of proposed zoning map amendment. The closest water is in Rifle Range Read o
- -at Flint Dr. The nearest sewer is at Highway 50 and Arrowhead Dr.. - Sl
- 2. :Circulation/Traffic. Existing street sections, traffic and circulation should remamj Lo
- at an acceptable level of service with the proposed zoning map amendment. L
|| 3. This site is in close proximity to the landfill. The finished elevation of the landfill .
~- o will be approximately 100 feet higher than it is today. This information should be -
. disclosed to all future property owners. Additionally, noise, odor, dustand =~
- ‘nuisance easements should be created on all parcels as the site is developed. -

CENGINEFRING DIVISION - o 2621 "w}rthé}ﬁte Lane Suite 54 Larbn}n Cli“‘, Nevada- b‘hUﬁ
Phone: (775) 8872300 Fax: (775) 8872283 E-muail: engd;v@m carson-city.nw.s o

[Ih'SP'-jma:|-|j.l7§_'.'.:..'__ - S . _ ., R A @14




S5 “mh-07-077 |
WESTE RN ENG!NEERtNG & SURVEYING ERVICES

G ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING » LAND USE PLANNING « SUBCIVISIONS -
- PROJECT DESCRIPTION & PROJECT FINDINGS |

RECENED
MAY 162007 |

TER IGARGEN CITY -

~and APPLICATION QUEST#ONNA!RE
FOR A ZONING MAP AMENDMENT -
- OWNER: EAGLE TECH INDUSTRIAL PARK, LLC
APN’s: 008-011-71, -72, -73, & -74

PLANNING DIVISION.

The ownerfappf.rcant Eagle Tech Industrial Park, LLC, is proposing to change the
;zc:nmg designation on four adjacent parcels that total approximately 37.31-acres. The Jand.
use designation on all four parcels is Mixed-Use Commercial. Per the Carson City Master
Plan document the desire for this land use category is “to establish and encourage a 'more- '

diverse mix of uses within the community and to encourage the development of commercial

services, employment opportunilies, a diversity of housing, type and dens:ty and provide an o

array of services, such as civic use, entertainment, shopping, and parks.” (Carson Gity -

o Master Plan Document, Chapter 3, a Balanced Land Use Pattern Mixed-Use)

" To meet the goals and policies of the Master plan and the Interim Mixed-Use =

- Evaluation Criteria, for these parcels, it is necessary for the applicant to requesta zone -~
- change as stated in Applicability section of Appendix C: interim Mixed-Use Evafuatron
'Cnfena Re—Zonmg)Spec.'ai Use Permit. o

The owners are request.rng a Zoning Map Amendmem‘ to aliow for an upscafe m:xed -

use commercial project, because under the cuirent zoning designations, the poss:b:l'e

proposed uses are nof alfowed. L
_ The project site is located on the east side of Hw 50 at 7201 Hwy 50 East in the

eastem part of Carson City near the Lyon County line. The project site is bordered on the

‘the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). To the south of the project site is Flint Road,
_aceess to the Ormsby Samtary Landfill. To the west, across Hwy 50 is more vacant Iand
ommed by BLM. _

" As stated in the master plan, parcels with the MUC fand use des;gnafmn shou!d
incorporate a varely of uses, having the recornmended proportions of cormmercial, reta.'f

" office uses with a combination of high-density residential. At this time the owner/ applicant - e

is proposing the zone change, in order to begin preliminary development on a mixed useé

" porth by the Pick-n-Pulil Auto Dismantlers. The property to the east is vacant Jand owned 'by_ R

commercial project. The project will consist of three General Commercial zoned parcels R

{19.42 acres) along the west property boundary (Hwy 50) and north property boundary. A
proposed Multi-family Apartment zoned parcel (17.90 acres) located along the east and
. south property lines. Once the zone change is approved, the owner would fike o begin

- concept is for approximately 178 townhouse units. As development continues on the

residential portmn of the project, the next phases wifl be the deve!opmenf of the commem.fa.f;

u ram e Py I o s i §

. .pame.-s _AL this time no apt:uf-m.a have been decided upon, but by alfowing ihie General
Commercial zoned parcels, it would alfow for a range of uses to support the proposed

- residential project, mest the requirements of the master plan, and provide upscale

~ prefiminary development on the Multi-family Apartment (MFA) zoned parcel. At this time the BN

- commercial amenities for commuters along this corridor of Hwy 50, the gatewa y bem‘een N

" Carson Crfy and i.y-:}n Caunry o N

| 3032 SILVER SAGE DRIVE « GARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701 + (775) 884-3200 « (FAX 884-3211)°




 Fagle 1 ech Industrial Park, LLC (ZC) 06-342 -

- The _fbﬂqwfn*g table provides the information for the request:

008-011-71  MUC | 6.96ac Gl GC General Commercial
-008-011-72 MUC GI GC General Commercial
008-011-73 | MUC : G! GC General Commerc:a! _
, 008-011-74 MUC . Gl & MH1A MFA Townhouses

- Definifions: Master Plan Designation: - MUC [Mixed Use Commercial]
o Lowing Desfgnalion: Gl (General frdusirial)
: " MHTA (Mohite Home f-acre)
GC (Ganeral Commercial}
. MFA (Muolti-Family Aparfments}

CARSON C‘ITY ZONIHG MAP AM‘EN‘DMENT FJNDINGS (CCMC 18.02. 0?53

a. .' " The Zoning Map Amendment must support the gaa.fs and policies of the Carsoﬂ Ctty
Master Plan for the ne;ghbarhoad of the subject project.

- The proposed zonmg map amendment request, for General Commemraf and Mu.‘ﬂ~

o famﬂy Apartments, supports the goals and policies of the Carson City Master Plan

L MUC Mix of Uses. Conceptually the project site will consist of a high-density - '

- residential townhouse project of 178 units, with General Commercial uses on :

. approximately 37.32 acres. The overall concept is fo create a Walkable commumty

" on the four parcels as well as establishing a “Gafteway” commercial area that can be
- ulilized by commuters along Hwy 50 and support quality amenities fo- ex:s.tfng Lses m- -
- the surrounding community.

b, The Zoning Map Amendment must help the City achieve the goals of the Master Plan.

' The proposed zone change helps Carson City achieve the goais and policies for
. these Mixed-Use designated parcels. As stated in the master plan MUC 1-2~ -
" Characteristics, these parceis are focated along Hwy 50, a major gateway corridor at
" the Lyon County and Carson City border. Conceptually at this time the proposal is fo -
-provide a mixture of high-density diverse housing types, such as the proposed -
townhouse, with supporting General Commercial zoned parcels that would provide,
- retail, professional offices, enterfainment, commaercial services, that could alf be
" accessed by pedestrian traffic within the project site, and by vehicular traffic along
- Hwy 50. As one of the mixed-use goals of the master plan, this project will also
provide job opportunities as the commercial designated parcels are developed.
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The Zoning Map Amendment and subsequent deve!opmenf of the pmpedy w.'ﬂ not -

+ be or have detrimental impacts on other properly in the neighborhood.

b The location of the pmjecr site is afong Hwy 50, a major gateway comdar o and
- from Lyon County and Carson City. Specifically, the site is located on the east side’
. of Hwy 50 at 7201 Hwy 50 East, in the eastem part of Carson City near the Lyon
" County line. The project site is bordered on the north by the Pick-n-Puil Auto '
R Dismantlers. The property to the east is vacant fand owned by the Bureau of Land -
- Management (BLM). To the south of the project site is Flint Road, access to the :
" Ormsby Sanitary Landfill. To the west, across Hwy 50 is more vacant land, owned by
- . BLM. With this zone change request there are no detrimental impacts to adjacent
" property owners, as the BLM land is vacant and the Pick-N-Pull is a well established -
- service that is screened/ffenced on alf sides. So there are no views to the storage -~
: yard at the rear of that existing parcel . . B -

R The Zonmg Map Amendment will have a genaraf benef’ t to the. peopie of Carson Cn‘y

as a whole.

- ._ A's s‘tated in fhé master plan, the reguested zone change will aﬂow fora m.-'xed-ﬂsé
- project that is located along a major corridor, Hwy 50. That can be readily served by
“existing and future transit commuters along this highway. Both vehicular and

pedestrian traffic within the parcel will have connection points to and from the

. surrounding area. The request zone change will allow for uses that can provide, =
. retail, services, offices, entertainment, as well as diversily in housing fypes, as the
-~ conceptually pmposed fownhouse units. e R

= The app#cant shall have the burden of proof of going fonvarx:f with fhe ewﬂenr;a and
> the burden of persuasion on all questions of fact. : A ;

- The app!.'can! has pmwded the 31 application packages as raqu:red on the Zanmg SR
e Map Amendmaent application. . _ R

.' p!an to substanf.'ate required “Findings”.

o The app.ffcant has addmssecf all Fmdmgs as ﬂ?ey meet the Master Pian goais and

policies of the Mixed Use land designation “A Balanced Land Use Pattermn MUC” and

-~ Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use  Evaluation Criteria for the cnnceptua! pfan af the . © :
. zone change reguest. _ _ o
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o ,-CARSDH_ CITY ZOM_JNG MAP AMENDMENT APPLICATION QUES TIOHNAIRE R

“The pmposed Zanfng Map Amendment wall further and be in keeplng with, and not ;

e w::{mtranynr to the goals of the Master Pian Elements.

A In reviewing the attached excerpt fafom the Carsaﬁ City Master Plan

concerning land use, determine which Policies are applicable to the proposal.

Explain what features of the proposed project support your selection of Goals
and Policies concerning land use and related policies for the naghborhoodi_

| '_ where the subject project is located.
g .Appﬁt:ant’s Response:

_ The proposed . zoﬁé 'ch'ange helps Carson C,'ty achieve ﬂ?e goa.fs and pc}hmes for
these Mixed-Use designated parcels. As stated in the master plan MUC 1-2—- -~

- “Characteristics, these parcels are located along Hwy 50, a major gateway comidor at S
- the Lyon County and Carson City border. Conceptually at this time the proposal is fo
. provide a mixture of high-densily diverse housing fypes, such as the proposed

townhouse, with supporting General Commercial zoned parcels that would provide,

" - 5_--refaﬂ, professional offices, entertainment, commercial services, that could all be
- accessed by pedestrian traffic within the project site, and by vehicular traffic along

~Hwy 50. As one of the mixed-use goals of the master plan, this project will also
- provide job opportunities as the commercial designaled parcels are developed. .

_ Policy 1.3-Mixed-Use Activity Centers

' This zone change request meets the policy of the master pian for the 'Acﬁwﬂf S
- Corridor, as . specified in the “Livable Neighborhoods & Activity Centers 7.1a- Mixed =
- Use Activity Centers” the parcels are located on Highway 50 East near the fufure V &

T terminal location, which makes it a prime location to provide retail shops,

. commercial offices, jﬂb opportunities and residential housing. This parcel is locafed
- . on a desfgnated major gateway cormidor, Hwy 50, where it will be easily accessible to
*-adjacent proposed residential and employment that will be accessible by ﬁﬂ‘um and

. existing fransit and pedesfnans within the site.

o Pohcy 1.5- Location

.-"3.3 Sfal”ed rﬂ Lnfo ﬁﬁ;:ﬂ}' MUC de&vi’ﬂyme.lu E'WH ”er‘vsla.i'fj‘ be located afﬁny 8 m(;l_;ur._ o
-gateway corridor, within designated aclivity centers, and along collector or arferial-

~ streets, where it may be readily served by existing or future transit. These parcels .

*are located on the east side of Highway 50 at the Lyon County/ Carson City border. S

. ': - As stated in the master plan, the requested zone change will allow for a mixed-use
- project that is jocated along a major corridor, Hwy 50. That can be readily served by

“ ex.'stmg and future bransit commuters - along - this h;ghway Both. vehicular and o

lﬁ .



Eaghe ©'ech Industrial Park, LLC (ZC) (6-542

pedestrian traffic within the parcel will have connection points lo and from the
stwrounding area. The request zone change will afiow for uses that can provide,
retail, services, offices, entertainment, as well as diversity in housmg types, as the
conceptually proposed townhouse units.

The eﬁ‘ec:i of the pmposecl Zoning Map Amenclment on the |mmed|ate wcml’ty wnl not
be detnmental to the immediate vicinity.
A Descnbe ‘the land uses and znntﬁg | djounmg ycmr prc:»pnsertg‘ur (for Examﬂle
North: two houses; Single-Family One Acre, zoning; east: restaurant; Retali
Cummerclal Zoning, etc.)

The pm;ecf site is located on the east side of Hwy 50 at ?201 H-.w 50 Easf in
the eastern part of Carson City near the Lyon County line. The project site is
bordered on the north by the Pick-n-Pull Auto Dismantlers. The property fo
the east is vacant land owned by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). - To
the south of the project site is Flint Road, access fo.the Ormsby Sanitary
Landﬂﬂ To the west, across Hwy 50 is more vacant land, owned by BLM

B Descﬂbe fand use and zcmng changes in the general vicinity, whlch have
occurred in the previous five- year period. .

No {:hanges or requests have occurred w;fh.-n the last fwe yea.fs for pame!s
within the general vicinity of these pame!s

C Explai-n why the prcposed zone change is s:mlia;' to existing development in
the neighborhood, and why it will not hurt property values, or cause problems
with neighboring property owners and why the proposed Zonlng Map
Amendment will not be detrimental o the immediate vicinity.

As stated above the majority of land adjacent and sun“oundmg the- subje-:t

parcels is vacant undeveloped land, owned by BLM. The only adfacent parcel

with development is the Pick-N-Pull to the north. There will be no adverse
effects to adjoining parcels, and if the zone change is approved, the land can
be developed fo meet the requirements of the Master plan for the MUC
designated parcels. Therefore, property values in the vicinity will not be
negatively affected w:ﬂi the development of mixed-use activity centers.
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That there is merit and value in the pmposed develapment for the communi’ty as a.

Explaln the short range and !eng range benef t to the people of Carson C;ty

- that WIH oceur if your project is approved.

Shnrt tenn the proposed zone change he;‘ps Carson C;ty achreve the goa!s

. E -and policies for these Mixed-Use designated parcels. As stated i the master
- plan MUC 1-2 ~ Characteristics, these parcels are located along Hwy 50, a:
- major gateway corridor at the Lyon Counfy and Carson City border.

Conceptually at this time the proposal is to provide a mixture of h;gh density

. diverse housing tvpes, such as the proposed fownhouse, with supporting
" General Commercial zoned parcels that would provide, retail, professional -
. offices, entertainment, commercial services, that could alf be accessed by - -
. pedestrian traffic within the project site, and by vehicular traffic afong Hwy 50. -
. As one of the mixed-use goals of the master pian, this project will also provide =
- job opportunities as the commercial designated parcels are developed. - R

A.

_and drainage plans to Carson City staff to address how the dramage WJ'H be S

Is dramage adequate in the area 10 suppurt the densrty that may occur with the -

- That sufficient consideration has been exercised by the applicant in adapting the =

- project to existing improvements in the area. Be sure fo indicate the source of the
" information that you are providing (Private engineer, Development Engineering, title
_report, or other sources). Describe how your proposed Zoning Map Amendment wili
" pot adversely impact drainage, sewer, water, traffic, schools, emergency. services, -

_madways and other city services. o o

rezoning? - How wifl drainage be accommodated? How have you arrwed at .
this: conclusmn‘? o Sl

Once the overaﬂ plan for deveﬁupmenf of the residential pomon of the pmjecf'_' -
 has been solidified the applicant will present a drainage report with grading =

accommodated on sife.

- Are the water suppliés' in the area of your project adeguate to meet your needs e

without degrading supply and quality to others? Is there adequate water -
- pressure? Are the lines in need of replacement? Talk to" the Utflltaes -
o Depariment for the required information. . R

Per the Utffmes Department of Carson C;ty there is adequare water suppfy o
.the four parcels. Once specific plans for development are solidified, the -~
-applicant will present the development plan to Carson City staff for review,

||||||

recommendations, and nnn-‘u for the mq”.ired pnrrqu for jmpmuamanfe or.

extensions of water fines in the area fo serve the project.

Are madways suﬁ‘ cient in the area to serve the density that may occur fmm_ . :

the rezomng‘? How have you arrived at this conclusion?
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'Roads and Highways are cunéhﬁy pavé‘d to Carson City standards. A Traffic

Report for trip generations for any future development will be provided with the -

~ specific scope of the project, once the Zoning Map Amendment appﬁcai‘fon s
. approved and the owner/applicant has brought forth an application far rewew s

- to Carson City Planning Division for review. N _ R

D. Wi thé school district be able to serve the student popuia&non that may c-c:cur_ ®

from the rezoning? How have you arrived at this conclusion? .

_ | Ohce the overall pfan for development of the residential porﬁoﬁ of the pmjéci‘_ :
- has been sofidified the applicant will present the plan, and meet with the
school district fo incorporate any requirermnents that are needed by the district, -

and present this to Carson Cily slaff at that time.

. Are adequate means of access available for emergency vehicles to serve the

. site? What is the approximate response time for emergency vehicles? ‘if your = -
- application is approved to rezone the property, will additional means of access

- be required for increased density? Or will existing access ways be adequate’? |

How have you arrived at this conclusion?

There is adequafe access from the existing H:ghway 50 and a pm‘ent;af ﬂ.rtum _ e

- access from Flint Road. Afl improvements with development that are required =

-~ on Hwy 50 or Flint Road will be presented fo NDOT and Carson Criy for o

review, penmnits, and approvals.
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 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICATION

Please type the following signed statement at the end of your application questionnaire: '

N {ﬁéﬂ'r&‘y' t.‘hat.the- foregoing statements are trug and correct to the best of my knowkedge and belief.

Apphicant Date
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Page T
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| June 16, 2007

" Carson City Planning Division
2621 Northgate Lane, Suvite 62
- Carson Cit}f, NV 89706

-'.-_:ATT“I Lee P}emaé ' - o . _
g . Principal Plarmer R : ' o

. RE: Zomng Map Amendment File No. ZMA-G'? {}?T
o '.Genﬂemen
o :We have a few cu.nm.:ms in rcfsieﬁ#e"m the above rf:zonmg applicatiﬁﬁ. o
: The ﬁmfﬁc iz ﬁ!mad} .a big hazard for entering Highway 50 going west, all the way from
the Carson/Lyon County line to the bottom of the hill. Where would vehicles access thc

B roadway from the planned development? This is our majer concern.

o We presume that water and sewer lines would be run to accommodate this area. Would
proximity to these lines require others to connect 10 the services also? :

1t is also our opinion that industrial property is becoming so limited that 5o new industry L
could come to Carson City. This, coupled with other revenue losses to surrounding
. counties; will inevitably increase taxes to property owners. :

- Appearances are that Carson City is becoming more and more a bedroom community,
w1th scores of apartments, condos, duplexes, etc. These multi-housing units seemto .
attract a more transient population, which does not contribute to Carson’s quality of life.

G simgey,
*ﬁ?’ ' AP {\iﬁff : - i : S
Wﬁ%&é}hr Bm/ “fon M. Brown

7893 Highway 50 Fast 7871 Highway 50 East - .
- Caman City, NV 89701 _ - Carson City, NV 89701 _




